

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) No. 284 OF 2013

BHAGYA LAXMI TRIPATHY . . .PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SHARDA PRASANNA MISHRA . . .RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

This petition has been filed for transfer of Civil Suit No. 814 of 2012 titled "Sharda Prasanna Mishra vs. Bhagya Laxmi Tripathy" pending before the Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Ghaziabad, U.P. to the Family Court or any other Court of competent jurisdiction at Puri, Odisha.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it expedient to transfer the aforesaid case to Puri in the State of Odisha.

We direct accordingly.

The Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Ghaziabad, U.P. shall forthwith transmit the record of the aforesaid case to the Family Court or any other court of competent jurisdiction at Puri, Odisha.

The transfer petition stands disposed of accordingly.

.....J.  
(CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD)

.....J.  
(KURIAN JOSEPH)

New Delhi;  
September 9, 2013

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 284 OF 2013

BHAGYA LAXMI TRIPATHY Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHARDA PRASANNA MISHRA Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 09/09/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE CHANDRAMAULI KR. PRASAD  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jitendra Mohapatra, Adv.  
Mr. Chandra Bhushan Prasad, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, Adv.  
Mr. Parvez Dabbas, Adv.  
Mr. Shamama Anis, Adv.  
Mr. Saurabh Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. Tabrez Ahmad, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The transfer petition stands disposed of in terms of the  
signed order.

| (S.K. Rakheja)  
| Court Master

| |(Indu Satija)  
| | Court Master

|

(Signed order is placed on the file)